RESOLUTION NO. 2005-352

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE, TO UTILIZE THE STATE CITIZEN'S OPTION FOR PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM FUNDS

WHEREAS, under the State Supplemental Funding for Local Law Enforcement, the State appropriated funding for local law enforcement operations and services for FY 05-06; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove's portion of the SLESF funding is anticipated to be approximately \$175,467.00; and

WHEREAS, under the condition of the program, the City of Elk Grove shall use SLESF funds exclusively to support front-line police operations and services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, at a public hearing held on November 9, 2005, considered these written requests separate and apart from the process applicable to propose allocations of the City General Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby accepts the grant for the State Citizen's Option for Public Safety funding and increases the FY 05-06 Fund 218 (State COPS Grant) revenue and expense budget from \$161,744 to \$175,467.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of November 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E JACKSON CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

2004/2005 SLESF Expenditures Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund

Beginning Balance			\$160,744.66
Interest		4,248.68	\$164,993.34
Vendor	Description	Debit	
Motorola	Premium Batteries	1,809.36	\$ 163,183.98
A.L.D. Firearms			
Specialties	Taser Cartridges	4,138.04	\$ 159,045.94
On the Spot RV & Trailer	Fabricate Shelving & Racks	2,343.88	\$ 156,702.06
General Electrodynamics	Portable Truck Scales & Ramps	4,388.04	\$ 152,314.02
Munimetrix Systems	Paperflow Software & Scanner	10,295.00	\$ 142,019.02
Kara Company	Total Station & Mapscene	17,393.37	\$ 124,625.65
Konexx	USB Phone 2 PC	8,892.93	\$ 115,732.72
PCP Motorcycle	Quadrunner & Dual Motorcycles	23,731.96	\$ 92,000.76

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-352

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 9th day of November, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Soares, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

RECUSAL 0: COUNCILMEMBER:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California